

STATE OF MAINE SENATE 104th LEGISLATURE

SENATE AMENDMENT "A" to COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H. P. 312, L.D. 399, Bill, "AN ACT to Authorize Bond Issue in the Amount of \$655.000 for the Construction of Educational, Recreational, and Water and Sewage Facilities at the Indian Reservations."

Amend said Amendment by striking out all of the first paragraph and inserting in place thereof the followong:

'Amend said Bill by striking out all of the Title and inserting in place thereof the following Title: AN ACT to Authorize Bond Issue in the Amount of \$310,000 for the Construction of Water and Sewage Facilities at the Indian Reservations.'

Further amend said Amendment by inserting after the first paragraph the following:

'Further amend said Bill by striking out all of the "<u>Preamble</u>" and inserting in place thereof the following:

<u>Preamble.</u> Two-thirds of both Houses of Legislature deeming it necessary in accordance with Section 14 of Article IX of the Constitution to authorize the issuance of bonds on behalf of the State of Maine to provide for construction of water and sewage facilities at the Indian Reservations.'

Further amend said Amendment by striking out all of the 2nd paragraph and inserting in place thereof the following:

'Further amend said Bill by striking out all of the first

(Filing no. \$-175)

SENATE AMENDMENT TO COMMITTEE AMENDMENT H. P. 312, L. D. 399

sentence of section 1 and inserting in place thereof the following sentence: The Treasurer of State is authorized, under the direction of the Governor and Council, to issue from time to time serial coupon bonds in the name and behalf of the State to an amount not exceeding \$310,000 for the purpose of raising funds to construct water and sewage facilities as authorized by section 6.'

Further amend said Amendment by striking out all of the last paragraph and inserting in place thereof the following:

'Further amend said Bill by striking out in the 6th line of section 8 (6th and 7th lines of. L.D.) the words "the second Tuesday of October" and inserting in place thereof the following 'November 4'; and by striking out all of the 2nd paragraph of section 8 and inserting in place thereof the following: "Shall the State provide for the construction of water and sewage facilities at the Indian Reservations by issuing bonds in the amount of \$310,000?" '

19 - 19 AM

Proposed by Senator SEWALL of Penobscot. Reproduced and distributed pursuant to Senate Rule No. 11A.

(Filing No. S-175)